
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 
 

Wednesday, 25 October, 2023 at 10.00 
am 
 

In the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 

 
Livestream Link - https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=z9BiqMTow3I  

 
 

 

Members Interests 
 

Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers. 
 

 

 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 17 October 2023 

 
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background 
documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Ben Ryan (Democratic 

Services Officer) Benjamin.ryan1@westberks.gov.uk. 
 

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  
 

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=z9BiqMTow3I
mailto:Benjamin.ryan1@westberks.gov.uk
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Wednesday, 25 October 2023 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Phil Barnett, Billy Drummond, and Clive Taylor 

Substitute: Councillor Jane Langford 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1    Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 
 

 

2    Schedule of Licensing Applications 
 

 

(1)     Application No. 22490 - The Boxford, Roodhill, Boxford, RG20 8DD 3 - 54 
  

Proposal: An Application for a premises licence to be granted under the 

Licensing Act 2003 
 
Location: The Boxford, Roodhill, Boxford RG20 8DD 

 
Applicant: Boxford Restaurant Ltd  

 

 

  
 

 
Sarah Clarke 

Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Ben Ryan on telephone (01635) 503973. 



 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub Committee 25 October 2023 

Licensing Sub-Committee Report  

The Boxford, Roodhill,Boxford  

RG20 8DD(Application Number 22490) 

 

Type of Application: 

 

New Premise Licence 

Parish/ Town Council: Boxford Parish Council 

Ward Members: 
Hungerford & Kintbury Ward: Councillor Dennis Benneyworth, 
Denise Gaines, Tony Vickers 

Case Officer: Philippa J. Heath, Interim Licensing Officer 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Lee Dillon 

Service Director: Eric Owens 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1. To set out the background information pertaining to this Licensing Application. 

 
2. Recommendation to Licensing Sub-Committee 

 

2.1. Options available to Members are to:- 
 

(a) Grant the application for a premises licence subject to such conditions as are 

consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the application and to 
decide whether to modify any of those conditions to such extent as is considered 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and subject to any 

mandatory condition. 
 

(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 

(c) Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities to which the application 

relates. 
 

(d) Reject the application for a premises licence. 
 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a decision at the end of 

the hearing after all relevant parties have been given the opportunity to speak. Members 
must give full reasons for their decision. 

 
 
3. Introduction and Background 

3.1. On 01st September 2023 an application was received by the Council on behalf of 
Boxford Restaurant Ltd,300 Thames Valley Park Drive, Reading, Berkshire, RG6 1PT 

and made by David Whitehead of DSW Group, who is acting as their Agent. The 
application is for a new premises licence for The Boxford, Roodhill, Boxford, RG20 8DD.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2(1)



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 25 October 2023 

3.2. The application was validated on 01st September 2023 
[...]
can have regard in determining an application. 

3.8. Where representations have been received from a responsible authority or any other   

person, and the concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all 
parties, the Licensing Act 2003 requires that these applications should be determined 
by the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Committee. The Licensing Act 2003 allows for 

applications such as this one to be delegated to a Sub-Committee. In accordance with 
those rules, the Scheme of Delegation set out in the Council’s Constitution states that 

the Licensing Sub-Committee has responsibility for dealing with this application. 

 

Page 4



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 25 October 2023 

 
4. Summary of Application sought. 

4.1. The Licencing Authority received an application on 01st September 2023 from David 

Whitehead of DSW Group. DSW are Licensing Agents who are representing the 
applicant, namely Boxford Restaurant Ltd. DSW seek a new premises licence under 

the Licensing Act 2003, in relation to The Boxford, Roodhill, Boxford RG20 8DD. This 
application had been recorded under reference number 22490 dated 01st September 
2023. A copy of the application is attached as Appendix 1 and Plan as Appendix 2. 

The details of the DPS are attached at Appendix 3. 

4.2. The application seeks a premises licence to permit the following activities:- 

Supply of Alcohol: Monday to Sunday 07:00hrs – 24:00hrs on and off the 
premises  

Late Night refreshment: Monday to Sunday 23:00hrs – 24:00hrs Indoors only 

5. Background information 

5.1. The Boxford is owned by Boxford Restaurant Ltd, who also has a portfolio of other 

businesses and this includes another licensed restaurant called The Woodspeen 
Restaurant, which is situated on the Lambourn Road, Woodspeen, Newbury RG20 
8BN. The Boxford was previously known as ‘The Bell at Boxford’, and is also situated 

on the Lambourn Road in Speen, about 5.5miles from Newbury and is curr
[...]
 present or future operations entirely and will 
potentially generate unacceptable levels of disturbance well into the night and early morning all year 
round. As immediate neighbours we will not have even a simple eight-hour overnight period without 
potential for disturbance. 
 
We trust that you will take these observations into account in rejecting this application and revert 
with a more reasonable proposal along the lines of the type of licensing arrangement more common 
in such rural, residential locations. 
 
Yours, 
 
Brian Daws 
Annika Hatchwell 
RG20 8 
 
 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54


	Agenda
	2(1) Application No. 22490 - The Boxford, Roodhill,Boxford, RG20 8DD
	1. The Boxford - premises licence application - Redacted
	Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing with ...

	2. The Boxford - Licence Plans
	Site plan August 22nd.pdf
	(BC)03-SITE PLAN - LICENCEING PLAN
	Viewport-93


	Ground floor August 22nd.pdf

	3. DPS consent - The Boxford - Andre Marchand - Redacted
	4. Current Existing Licence Bell at Boxford - Redacted
	5. Objection Barker
	6. Objection Daws






Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Phil Barnett, Billy Drummond, and Clive Taylor  
 

Substitute: Councillor Jane Langford   
 

Also Present:  Philippa Heath (Interim Licensing Officer), Gordon Oliver (Zoom Host), Thea 

Noli (Acting Senior Paralegal), Ben Ryan (Clerk)  
 

PART I 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

6 Application No. 22490 - The Boxford, Roodhill, Boxford, RG20 8DD 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Philippa Heath (Licensing Officer, West 
Berkshire Council), Alex Fasoli (Applicant), David Whitehead (Agent), Annika Hatchwell, 

Brian Daws (Objectors) and Councillor Tony Vickers (Ward Member) addressed the Sub-
Committee on this application. 

Ms Heath introduced the report to Members, which took account of all the relevant policy 
considerations and outlined the application timeline. Ms Heath explained there had been 
no representations made by responsible authorities. 

Mr Fasoli and Mr Whitehead, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following 
points: 

 That the site would deliver full-time employment for a handful of staff.  

 That there was the existing license to fall back on, however it was difficult to enforce 
and included non-standard timings. 

 That the premises would be a restaurant not a pub with no letting rooms for 
entertainment. 

 Environmental Health asked for the addition of two conditions, which were 
implemented into the application.  

 The premises would be used to provide relaxed all day dining. 

 That several other pubs in the area had similar alcohol service times on their license. 

 The Boxford would not allow any more diners in after 22:00 pm. 

 The premises needed the extra two hours after 22:00 pm for the late arrivals. 

 The 7:00 am start time was needed for serving breakfasts. 

 The previous issue of drink driving was not the responsibility of the applicant. 

The Chairman questioned whether the special conditions for certain events, such as New 

Years Eve, in the existing license would be used, and Mr Whitehead explained that they 
would not.  

Councillor Billy Drummond asked about the CCTV and Mr Whitehead stated that all 
CCTV would canvas the border of the premises and that there would be cameras on all 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 25 OCTOBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

entrances, as well as one viewing the car park. The agent explained that the cameras 
would not detect noise. 

Councillor Clive Taylor queried whether there was outdoor seating areas and Mr 
Whitehead noted that there would be a terrace, and that people may dine there. 

Councillor Taylor pondered how the clientele would get to the restaurant and Mr 
Whitehead suggested the majority would arrive by car and that there was adequate car 
parking for the diners with 30 spaces and two electric vehicle charging points.  

Councillor Taylor mentioned the previous anti-social behaviour associated with the site 
and Mr Whitehead expressed that new owners could change the situation and that the 

applicant could not be held accountable for those issues.  

Ms Hatchwell asked whether the existing license was valid due to the previous 
establishment’s liquidation and Mr Whitehead confirmed that the license was transferred 

within 28 days.  

Ms Hatchwell questioned whether the Council would get involved if there were issues 

with noise and this was confirmed. 

Ms Hatchwell and Mr Daws, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following 
points: 

 Most in the village wanted the application approved, but there were concerns over the 
noise generated from the later closing times.  

 That it could affect the value of their property.  

 That the process of objecting was difficult.  

Members had no questions for the Objectors. 

Councillor Vickers, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

 The Councillor was uncomfortable with the use of the old license as a fallback 

position. 

 The Councillor would have liked to see the hours altered to a more suitable time as it 

was unreasonable to serve alcohol past 23:00 pm. 

 The Councillor was concerned that the premises appeared to be a destination 

restaurant as that would not be inclusive for those living in local social housing who 
would benefit from a location to drink socially. 

Members had no questions for the Ward Member.  

Mr Whitehead and Mr Fasoli in summarising their case for the Sub-Committee raised the 
following points: 

 That the premises were inclusive, and the proprietor would allow people in for a social 
drink within the bar area.  

 The application was a modest one befitting of a restaurant and the conditions were 
comprehensive and appropriate. 

 The restaurant would be environmentally friendly.  

The Sub-Committee retired at 11:58 to make its decision. 

Having taken the representations into account, including the written representations 
made by Mr and Mrs Barker, the Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED that Application 

22490 be granted, subject to the conditions laid out within the Decision Notice. 

 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 25 OCTOBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 11.58 am) 

 
 
Name Phil Barnett 

 
Date of Signature 17.12.2023 

 
Name Bily Drummond 

 
Date of Signature 17.12.2023 

 
Name Clive Taylor 

 
Date of Signature 17.12.2023 

 


